




DNIT  

DNIT for erection of Towers Material / Tower Structures, Beams & Bus bars for various 220/132 kV 

Substations under jurisdiction of Grid Construction Division, PSTCL, Jalandhar as below:   

                                                               Package 1 (Erection Work) 

A B C D E F G H I 

Sr.
no. 

Item Description 
Approx 
Qty. 

Estimated 
Price Per 
Unit 
without 
GST 

Total 
Estimated 
Price (CxD) 
Without GST 

Price to 
be 
quoted 
by firm 
without 
GST 
per unit 

Total Price 
to be 
quoted by 
firm 
without 
GST per 
unit (CxF) 

GST 
@% 

Total 
Price 
includin
g GST 
(G+H) 

` ATS-1 22 13407.32 294961.04         

2 ATS-2 97 13407.32 1300510.04            

3 ATS-3 49 10872.87 532770.63         

4 ABS-1 131 10674.57 1398368.67         

5 ASI (Prorate Basis) 95 6463.13 613997.35         

6 BTS-1 26 9214.13 239567.38         

7 BTS-2 5 9214.13 46070.65         

8 BTS-3 17 9214.13 156640.21         

9 BBS-1 37 5755.76 212963.12         

10 CTS-1 60 8560.83 513649.80         

11 CTS-2 17 8560.83 145534.11         

12 CTS-3 62 8560.83 530771.46         

13 CBS-1 115 8560.83 984495.45         

14 
Erection of Single 
Conductor Bus Bar 
Section (220 KV) 

16 9192.02 147072.32         

15 
Erection of Single 
Conductor Bus Bar 
Section (66KV) 

5 6759.2 33796.00         

16 
Erection of Single 
Conductor Bus Bar 
Section (132 KV) 

21 6759.2 141943.20     

17 
Erection of Twin 
Conductor Bus Bar 
Section (220KV) 

44 18384.03 808897.32         

18 
Erection of Twin 
Conductor Bus Bar 
Section (66 KV) 

2 13518.4 27036.80         

19 
Erection of Twin 
Conductor Bus Bar 
Section (132KV) 

   14 

 
 
 

  13518.4 

 
    189257.60 

    

20 
Erection of Quad 
Conductor Bus Bar 
Section (66 KV) 

    61 27036.8 
 
       

  1649244.80 
    

 TOTAL (A)  Rs. 9967547.95 1,17,61,706.58 (with 18% GST) 

      

 



                                                              Package 2 (Erection Work) 

A B C D E F G H I 

Sr.
no. 

Item Description 

Tentati
ve 
Quantit
y 

Estimate
d Price 
Per Unit 
without 
GST 

Total 
Estimated 
Price (CxD) 
Without GST 

Price 
to be 
quoted 
by firm 
without 
GST 
per 
unit 

Total 
Price to 
be quoted 
by firm 
without 
GST per 
unit (CxF) 

GST 
@% 

Total 
Price 
includin
g GST 
(G+H) 

1 ATS-1 7 13407.32 93851.24         

2 ATS-2 27 13407.32 361997.64         

3 ATS-3 17 10872.87 184838.79         

4 ABS-1 41 10674.57 437657.37         

5 ASI (Prorate Basis) 24 6463.13 155115.12         

6 BTS-1 23 9214.13 211924.99         

7 BTS-2 5 9214.13 46070.65         

8 BTS-3 10 9214.13 92141.30         

9 BBS-1 31 5755.76 178428.56         

10 CTS-1 9 8560.83 77047.47         

11 CTS-2 2 8560.83 17121.66         

12 CTS-3 4 8560.83 34243.32         

13 CBS-1 12 8560.83 102729.96         

14 
Erection of Single 
Conductor Bus Bar 
Section (220 KV) 

6 9192.02 55152.12         

15 
Erection of Single 
Conductor Bus Bar 
Section (132KV) 

10 6759.2 67592.00         

16 
Erection of Twin 
Conductor Bus Bar 
Section (220 KV)  

14 18384.03 257376.42     

17 
Erection of Twin 
Conductor Bus Bar 
Section (132KV) 

9 13518.4 121665.60         

18 
Erection of Quad 
Conductor Bus Bar 
Section (66 KV) 

8 27036.8 216294.40         

 
TOTAL    (B) Rs. 2711248.61 31,99,273.36 (with 18% GST) 

 

 
 
 

    

Grand Total = {Package 1(A)+Package 2(B)} = 1,17,61,706.58 + 31,99,273.36 = Rs.1,49,60,979.94/-  

 

 



The DNIT for the above mentioned works is as follows:- 

DNIT 

 Tenders are invited for erection of Tower Material / Tower Structures, Beams, ASI Structures 

and Erection / Augumentation of various  sections of Bus Bars at different 220 kV and 132 kV 

Sub-Stations of PSTCL under the jurisdiction of Grid Construction Division Jalandhar. The 

scope of work shall include the erection and double earthing of all structures erected with the 

mesh and erection of screening wires, shield wires and fixtation of peaks wherever required. 

One complete Set stringing of 03 Phase conductor involves sagging of Single, Twin and 

Quad conductor Bus-Bars along with related / associated jumpers. All jumpering related 

activities with existing / upcoming equipments that are to be attached / detached with new / 

augumented busbar will be in the scope of the contractor. The material shall be provided by 

PSTCL at work / camp site and the work shall be carried out by the contractor. However 

where ever dismantlement work is involved, costing of same will be fifity percent cost of the 

similar work / item involved during erection work carried out by contrator. Contractor will be 

responsible for the safe dismantlement of item to be re-used on same or different location. 

Where ever there is shortage of Tower material / Beam material / ASI Structure material due 

to theft at site or due to some other exignecies, it will be the responsibility of contractor to 

fabricate good the same from the scrap provided by PSTCL.  

 PSTCL will provide requisite support with related T&P for the same (for fabricating missing 

towers,bracing/legs) as per its availablilty. Similarly as the grid substations are located at 

differnet remote locations,keeping in view of same transportation facility will be provided by 

PSTCL for shifting labour gangs of contractor from one location of work to another as per 

availiblity of PSTCL vehicles.   

 

The scope of work shall include erection of Tower Material / Tower Structures, Beams and Bus-Bars 

at various 220 kV and 132 kV sub-stations of PSTCL as per details mentioned below:- 

                                              Package-1  

Sr. 
No. 

Name of Work  Name of Sub-Station   

1 
U/G 132 kV to 220 kV S/S Beas by providing 2x100 MVA 
220/132 kV Auto T/Fs ( 6x132 kV line bays Existing 3 No. 
and Additional 3 No.) as per approved drawing. 

 220 kV S/S Beas 

2 

U/G 66 kV to 220 kV S/S Nawapind by providing 2x100 Mva 
220/66 kV T/Fs including 4 No. 220 kV Line bays, 2 T/F and 
1 Bus Coupler Bay along with 66 kV Bays) as per approved 
drawing. 

220 kV S/S Nawanpind 

3 Addl. 1x20 MVA 132/11 kV T/F at 132 kV S/S Nawanshahar 132 kV S/S Nawanshahar 



4 
Addl. 3rd 220/132 kV 100 MVA Auto T/F at 220 kV S/S 
Wadala  Granthian 

220 kV S/S Wadala  
Granthihan 

5 
1 No. 3rd Addl. 20 MVA 132/11 kV T/F at 220 kV S/S 
Goraya 

220 kV S/S Goraya 

6 

U/G 66 kV to 220 kV S/S Chaherhu (2nd 100MVA, 220/66 
kV T/F for N-1), Creation of 220kV Chaheru with 2x100 
MVA 220/66kV T/Fs (220 kV 4 No. Line bays, 2 T/F bays & 
1 No. Bus coupler bay along with 66 kV Bays) as per 
approved drawing. 

220 kV S/S Chaherhu 

7 

U/G 66 kV to 220 kV S/S Toot by providing 2x100 MVA, 
220/66kV T/Fs (220 kV 2 No. Line bays, 2 T/F bay & 1 No. 
Bus Coupler Bay along with 66 kV Bays) as per approved 
drawing 

220 kV S/S Toot.  

8 

U/G 132 kV to 220 kV S/S Tanda by providing 1x100 MVA 
220/132 kV TF and 1x100 MVA 220/66 kV TF (220 kV 2 No 
Line bays, 1 No bus coupler bay along with 66 kV Bays) as 
per approved drawing 

220 kV S/S Tanda 

9 
Lilo of One circuit 220 kv Kanjli-Science city at 220 kV 
Sultanpur with Mosse conductor at 220 kV S/S Sultanpur 

220 kV S/S Sultanpur 

10 Lilo of Miss Ganguwal-Dhanansu at 220 kV S/S Jadla 220 kV S/S Jadla 

11 
2nd Source connectivity to Hoshiarpur via D/C on D/C line 
220 kv Dasuya-Hoshiarpur 

220 kV S/S Hoshiarpur 

12 
Replacement of 2x50 MVA 132/66 kV TFs with 2x100 MVA 
220/66 kV TFs at 220 kV S/S Banga (Nawanshahar) 

220 kV S/S Banga 
(Nawanshahar) 

13 
Double bus bar arrangement at 220 kV Butari by making 
220 kV Bus of Butari as double and shifting of 220/132 kV 
T/F of Butari to 220 kV S/S Jandiala 

220 kV S/S Butari 

14 
To replace 12.5 MVA and 20 MVA 132/11 kV TFs with 2X20 
MVA 66/11 kV TFs at 220 kV S/S Hoshiarpur  

220 kV S/S Hoshiarpur  

15 Addl. 20 MVA 132/11 kV TF at 220 KV S/S Kahanpur 220 kV S/S Kahanpur 

16 66 kV Bay Gandiwind at 220 kV S/S Chohla Sahib 220 kV S/S Chohla Sahib 

                                             

                                              Package-2  

Sr. 
No. 

Name of Work Name of Sub-Station   

1 Upgradation of 132 kV Jandiala Guru to 220 kV level 220 kV S/S Jandiala Guru  

2 Upgradation of 66 kV Ajnala to 220 kV Level 220 kV S/S Ajnala 

 

 

 



 

 

 In view of above, the following major provisions for entering into Open E-Tender are proposed:- 

 

    Either the contractor should be empanelled for carrying out works of Grid Const. wing as Class A      

    contractor (for year 2024-25) in PSTCL by the competent authority before opening date of tender. 

                                                                OR 

    Pre-qualification conditions for outsourcing of labour component for carrying out works would be  

    as below:- 

1. Contractor / Firm shall submit documentory proof for having respective Class Contractor 

(Electrical Certificate) issued by competent authority under Indian Electricity Rule1956  

Clause-45, for carrying out such type of jobs. 

2. Contractor / Firm will supply the copy of EPF Registration, Labour License / exeption 

certificate from labour depertment where ever required. 

3. Contractor / Firm must have PAN No. and GST No. (Attested copies must be submmitted). 

4. Contractor / Firm should have Technical Experience & financial soundness, in which T&P 

detail, list of Manpower, solvency certificate from the bank (Minimum 10 Lacs), Income Tax 

return last 3 years be attached. 

5. Only those Contractors / Firms will be eligible to apply for the above tender enquiry, who / 

which possess the Experience certificate / closure certificate for the successful exectution of  

works related to electrical Installation of Sub-Station Towers / Beams / Bus Bars / Gantry 

works of 220 kV voltage level and above capacity. 

6. Merely registration does not mean in any way that the contractor / firm is automatically 

qualified for issue of tender documents. 

7. The contractor will also comply with the provisions of service tax act (Undertaking to  be  

given). 

8. Contractor / Firm who / which is blacklisted or with whom business dealing are suspended by 

PSTCL / PSPCL & other organisations cannot participate in this tender. If same is not 

disclosed at time of registeration then the registeration will be cancelled without any notice. 

9. Contractor / Firm will provide annual financial turnover certificate for last four years. 

 

 

 

 

 
 



GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS REGARDING TENDERING & CONTRACT 

AGREEMENT FOR THE ABOVE MENTIONED DNIT IS AS FOLLOWS: 

1.01 SUBMISSION OF TENDERS 

1. The following instructions must be carefully observed by all tenderers. Quotations /  Tenders 

not strictly in accordance with these instructions will be liable to be rejected. 

i) The tender must be complete in all respects. The following points should carefully be studied 

in order to ensure uploading / submission of a complete and comprehensive tender. Failure 

to comply with any of these instructions or to offer brief explanation for non-compliance is 

likely to render effective comparison of the tender as a whole and may lead to rejection of an 

otherwise competitively lowest offer. 

ii) Telegraphic quotations will not be accepted. 

iii) The tenders shall be uploaded / submitted in three parts i.e. Part-I, Part-II & Part-III. The 

following procedure will be adopted for the opening of tenders. 

a) Part-I-Earnest Money: The first part will, consist of earnest money to be deposited as per 

terms and conditions of the DNIT through online mode only to E-procure website / agency. 

b) Part-II-Technical / Commercial bids: The second part will consist of technical 

specification schedule of deliveries & all other terms and conditions except the rates. 

All commercial terms i.e. GST etc. are to be specified in the Part-II i.e. technical and 

commercial part of the bid. Price bid components of their bid should only contain prices so 

that there is no controversy regarding interpretation of any condition / stipulation at the time 

of preparation of merit statement after opening the price bid. 

c) Part-III- Price Bids: The third part will consist of the rates quoted as well as other related 

terms like freight, insurance, GST etc. and other incidental charges relevant to the price. 

If the EMD / PEMD is found to be as per the requirement of the specifications, only then the 

tender i.e. Part-II shall be opened. The bids without earnest money shall be out rightly 

rejected. 

After opening that Part-II of the bids (technical / commercial), the bids will be technically & 

commercially evaluated by PSTCL and (Price bid) shall be opened in case of only those 

firms whose Part-I and Part-II of the bids after evaluation is found to be conforming to the 

specifications.  

2. The officer inviting tenders, contracting / purchasing agency / PSTCL (here-in-after referred 

to as Purchaser) reserve the right to modify the schedule of requirement, technical 

particulars and the specifications at any time and to place the order as a whole or in parts 

and to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning reasons. He will not be 

responsible for and will not pay for expenses or losses that may be incurred by the tenderer 

in the preparation of the tenders. 



3. Quotations / Tenders shall be uploaded on given website up to specified hours of the due 

date given in the tender notice and shall be opened immediately thereafter  

in the presence of tenderers or their agents who may like to be present. 

4.  In case the due date of opening tenders happens to be a holiday, tenders shall be opened at 

the same time on the next working day. 

 

1.02 TENDERS TO BE INVALIDATED 

The tenders must be complete in all respects. Conditional, incomplete or not properly sealed 

tenders and tenders received late due to any reason whatsoever will be rejected. 

 

1.03   SIGNING OF THE TENDERS 

  Tenders shall be signed by the owner or person holding power of attorney by him to do so.    

  Necessary documents in support thereof should be enclosed with bid at the time of  

  submission, failing which tenders may not be considered. 

1.03 (a) Location:- Location of work shall be within Punjab under the jurisdiction of Grid 

Construction Division, PSTCL, Jalandhar. 

 

1.04    EARNEST MONEY 

i) EMD shall be NIL for tenders valuing less than Rs.50,000/- and 2% of the tender value 

rounded off to a multiple of Rs.10 on the higher side for tenders valuing more than 

Rs.50,000/-, maximum EMD of Rs.5 Lakh. 

ii) In case of tenders not accepted, the Earnest Money shall be refunded within 30 days of the 

award of order / contract to the unsuccessful tenderer or after expiry of additional period 

whichever is later. 

iii) Tenders without Earnest Money shall not be entertained / opened. 

iv) The earnest money of successful bidder will be converted / adjusted as security and 

remaining amount of security will be deducted from the running bills of the contractor. 

v) Minimum EMD to be deposited by the firm shall be Rs. 2,99,220/-. 

vi) EMD is exempted to the firms to whom exemption is applicable only as per rules and 

regulations of PSTCL. 

 

1.05 COMPLETION SCHEDULE 

i) The Contractor / Firm will be given maximum allowed period of 15 days for arranging / 

mobilization of manpower & shifting of T&P at site of work from date of intimation by 

concerned Grid Construction Division / Sub-Division office via Email / WhatsApp to 

contractor regarding readiness of civil foundation and availability of material at site. 



ii) Contractor will be entitled for the 01 day each for shifting his labour and T&P from one site to 

another in case of change of work site. 

iii) Contractor shall have maximum allowed period of 360 days for completion of all works under 

this tender. 

 

1.06 ALL CUTTING / CORRECTIONS TO BE INITIALLED 

Each page of the tender document including the schedule of quantity and bid drawings be 

signed and dated by tenderer in ink as a token of his having examined the same. Any 

correction in the rates quoted in the schedule of quantities shall also be signed with date by 

tenderer before submitting the tender. All corrections and additions or pasted slips should be 

initialled by the contractor. Non-compliance with these conditions will make the tender liable 

to rejection. 

 

1.07 RIGHT TO REJECT ALL OR ANY TENDER 

i) The officer inviting Tenders / contracting agency / PSTCL reserves the right to reject any or 

all the tenders without assigning any reasons. He will not be responsible for and will not pay 

any expenses or losses that may be incurred by tenderer in preparation of the tender. 

ii) The officer inviting Tenders / contracting agency / PSTCL reserves the right to increase / 

decrease the volume of work as per prevailing site conditions. 

 

1.08 VALIDITY OF TENDERS 

The tenders as submitted should be valid for acceptance for at least 120 days from the date 

of opening of tenders, unless specified otherwise. 

 

1.09 SIGNING OF CONTRACT 

In the event of tender being accepted an intimation shall be given to the contractor, who shall 

there upon attend office of Accepting officer to sign copies of the specification and other 

documents and to execute the contract agreement within specified dates of issues of such 

intimation failing which acceptance of his tender shall be cancelled and his earnest money 

will be forfeited. No Payment will be released unless the agreement has been signed. 

 

1.10 OPENING OF TENDER & SIGNING OF CONTRACT 

The Competent authority will open tenders on due date, time & place in the presence of any 

or all the tenderers or their authorized representative on the production of letter of authority, 

who may like to be present at the time of opening of the tender and they will append their 

signatures in the tender register in token of their presence. 



 

1.11 GOODS AND SERVICE TAX 

PSTCL is registered centrally in the state under GSTIN   03AAFCP4714J1ZK.  

1) GST, as applicable, will be paid as per prevailing provisions of GST Act & Laws against 

submission of documentary proof at rate(s) prevailing during the contracted delivery period 

on the basis of actual. The following certificates shall have to be furnished along with 

invoice-cum-gate pass duly signed by the authorized agent / signatory. The first invoice 

should accompany the specimen signatures of the authorized signatory duly attested by the 

Managing Director of the factory with a copy of orders regarding his appointment as 

authorized signatory. 

2) Certified that the transaction on which the GST is claimed has been / shall be included in the 

return submitted / to be submitted to the GST Authorities and the amount claimed from the 

Punjab State Transmission Corporation Ltd. has been / shall be paid to the GST Authorities. 

3) Certified that the goods on which GST has been charged have not been exempted under 

GST Act or rule made there under and that the GST charged on these goods is not more 

than what is payable under the provisions of relevant act. 

4) Certified that we shall indemnify the Punjab State Transmission Corporation Ltd. in case, it is 

found, at a later stage that wrong or incorrect payment had been received on account of 

GST; the same will be refunded. 

5) Certified that we are registered dealer under the GST Act and our Registration No. 

is___________. 

i) In case the GST is applicable and is required to be paid extra as referred to Para-(i) above, 

the tenderer should clearly indicate HSN code of item along with present rate (in 

percentage) applicable to their company. 

ii) The maximum rate (in percentage) up-to which the GST may become leviable / payable 

under the prevailing Rules & Regulations applicable to their company, should also be 

clearly indicated in their tender. 

iii) In case the GST is applicable / payable, necessary certificate of GST claimed / GST Gate 

Pass duly authenticated by the authorized representative of GST Authorities, shall however, 

be furnished by the supplier along with each consignment. The supplier should, therefore, 

clearly indicate in their tender that whether such GST Gate Passes / Certificates shall be 

furnished by them or not. 

NOTE:- The firms indicating nil or concessional rate of GST in their tenders (if any) will have to 

absorb GST up to the full rate applicable at the time of tendering. 

iv) Further any loss due to non-availability of ITC or levy of penalty / interest payable by PSTCL 

on account of non-filling of return or non-compliance or any miss-statement given under the 

provisions of GST ACT by the firms shall be recoverable from them. 



v) Further GST at applicable rates on principal supply shall be payable on Freight and 

Insurance. 

1.12 TERMS OF PAYMENT 

       i) 100% payment within 45 days after successful completion of the job certification by the 

concerned AEE / Grid Const. S/D PSTCL and concerned Sr. XEN / Grid Construction 

Division PSTCL. 

ii) Contractor will be entitled for claiming the payment in running bills subject to condition that     

  the bill will be raised for complete work at each site / sub-station and concerned PSTCL  

  officer will certify the same on bills. 

1.13 PENALTY 

i)  If the contractor fails to complete the work within the stipulated period of the Contract, 

Penalty for delay beyond the Completion Period / Extension Period on the part of 

Contractor / Firm shall be 05% for delay beyond 30 days of the date of intimation to 

contractor regarding readiness of civil foundation and availability of material at site. 

ii)  If there is further delay beyond 45 days of the date of intimation to contractor regarding 

readiness of civil foundation and availability of material at site, then this office reserves the 

right to cancel the work order of such contractor / firm.  

1.14 FORCE MAJEURE 

During the pendency of the Contract / Allotment Order, if the performance in whole / part by 

either party or any obligation there under, is prevented / delayed by causes arising out of any 

war, hostility, civil commotion, acts of public enemy, sabotage fire, floods, explosions, 

epidemics or non-availability of Government controlled raw material under Orders / 

Instructions of Central / State Government regulations, strikes, lockouts, embargo, act of 

Civil / Military Authorities of any other causes beyond their reasonable control, neither of the 

two parties shall be made liable for loss or damages due to delay or failure to perform the 

contract during the currency of Force Majeure conditions, provided that the happening is 

notified in writing (with documentary proof) within 30 days from the date of the occurrence. 

1.15 RATES 

The rates allowed shall be strictly as per schedule of Estimated Price attached at BOQ. 

Contractor shall fill the rates, GST @ rate and total price in the BOQ Performa. 

1.15 (a) Quantities: The quantities are the tentative quantities and may increase or decrease as 

per actual scope of work at site.  

1.16 D.D.O.  

Payment shall be made by AO, Grid Construction Circle, PSTCL, Ludhiana. The copies of the bills 

shall be sent directly to the respective Grid Construction Sub-division office for verification. 

 



1.17 CANCELLATION 

The Purchaser reserves the right to cancel / amend or alter this order without assigning any 

reason what so ever at any time before the receipt of material. 

1.18 CHANGES 

No variation or modification whatsoever of any of the terms and provisions shall be valid 

unless mutually agreed upon in writing by both the parties i.e. PSTCL and contractor. 

1.19 TENDERERS will have to comply with all the rules and regulations under Factory Act, Labour      

    Laws, Industrial dispute act, EPF act, Bonus Act and retrenchment compensation etc. 

1.20 CIVIL SUIT / JURISDICTION 

All legal & Arbitration proceedings in connection with the Allotment Order / Contract shall be 

subject to the territorial jurisdiction of the Local Civil Courts of the respective Grid Const. 

Division. 

1.21 REVERSE AUCTION (RA)  

 In case the no. of bidders are more than 3, the H1 (Highest) bidder shall not  

be eligible to participate in further process of the tender and his tender shall  

be rejected. 

 All the Bidders shall be assigned a unique user name and password by e-tendering agency 

of PSTCL. Bidders are advised to change the password after the receipt of initial password 

from PSTCL to ensure confidentiality. All bids made from Login IDs assigned to bidders shall 

be deemed to have been made by bidders / bidders’ company / bidders' authorized 

representatives. 

 Bidders shall be required to submit their acceptance to the stipulated terms and conditions 

before participating in the Reverse Auction process. 

 Online Reverse Auction shall be conducted by PSTCL on pre–specified date and time for 

duration of 01 Hour. The bidders may quote the bids from their own offices / place of their 

choice. Internet connectivity is to be ensured by bidders themselves. 

 All bidders are required to submit their price bid along with submission of Techno-

commercial bid as per schedule. Only those bidders who submit their original bids within the 

scheduled time and who are considered technically and commercially eligible shall be 

eligible to participate in Reverse Auction process. 

 The ‘Opening Price’ i.e. start price for Reverse Auction shall be decided by PSTCL. Bid 

Decrement shall be 0.1% of L-1 Bid Price obtained against a particular tender enquiry upon 

the opening of Price Bid of tender. 

 The maximum limit for reducing prices during reverse auction process shall be 40% of 

received L-1 FOR destination rate in original price bid. 



 Bidders shall be able to view the following on their screen along with the necessary fields 

during online Reverse Auction process: 

a) Start Price 

b) Decrement Value 

c) Current Bid value of the Bidder (Total Bid Price) 

d) Best bid in the Auction (Current L1 price) 

e) Next Valid Bid (Total Bid Prices to be quoted in order to become L1) 

f) Minimum Bid Price (Bidder to enter his minimum Bid Price here) 

 Bidder may become 'L1 Bidder' by offering a price equal to or lower than the Next Valid Bid 

(i.e. current L-1 price minus decrement) and this shall continue as an iterative process. 

 AUCTION EXTENSION TIME: If a valid bid is placed within 5 minutes of End Time of the 

Reverse Auction, then Reverse Auction duration shall get automatically extended for another 

5 minutes from the existing end time. It may be noted that the auto extension will take place 

if a valid Bid comes in those last five minutes. If a bid does not get accepted as the lowest 

Bid, the auto–extension will not take place even if the bid might have come in last five 

minutes. The above process shall continue till no valid bid is received in last 5 minutes which 

shall mark the completion of reverse auction. The bidders are advised not to wait till the last 

moment to enter their bid so as to avoid complications related to internet connectivity, 

network problems, system crash down, power failure etc. No request for extension in time 

period of Reverse Auction due to any of the above reasons shall be entertained by PSTCL.  

 If no bid is received within the specified time duration of the online Reverse Auction, then 

PSTCL shall reserve the rights to scrap the online Reverse Auction process and proceed 

with the L-1 Bid Price received through e-tendering for further processing.  

 After completion of online Reverse Auction, the Closing Price (CP) shall be considered as 

L1 rate for further processing including negotiations (if required). Based on the final price 

quoted by bidders, the successful bidders shall be required to submit summary of Final Price 

in prescribed format (Summary of Final Price-Reverse auction, Uploaded by PSTCL in Excel 

Sheet) within 2 working days of conclusion of the RA. In case a bidder fails to submit the 

above Summary, then it may lead to cancellation of bid and call for action against the bidder 

which may include forfeiture of EMD / PEMD and suspension of business dealings etc. The 

final break up of prices will be given in a manner that all quoted prices shall be reduced 

proportionately by the same percentage and not arbitrarily. 

1.21(a) For all other terms and conditions not specially mentioned in DNIT, the work / financial / 

purchase regulations of PSTCL (amended from time to time) shall prevail to be considered. 

1.22 SECURITY DEPOSIT  



The Earnest money deposited at the time of successful tenderer shall be converted into 

Security Deposit. The remaining Security Deposit will be deducted from the running bills of 

the contractor. No interest shall be payable to the contractors on the amount of security 

deposit. 

1.23  DISMANTLEMENT 

i)  Wherever distmantlment work is involved, costing of same will be fifity percent cost of the 

similar work / item involved during erection work carried out by contrator. Contrator will be 

resposible for the safe dismantlment of item to be re-used on same or different location. 

ii)  Wherever single conductor bus-bar is to be converted into twin / quad conductor bus-bar, 

dismantlement of single conductor bus-bar will be allowed and erection of respective bus-

bar will be allowed however wherever the existing twin conductor bus-bar is to be converted 

to quad conductor bus-bar no dismantlement will be allowed and only erection of additional 

twin conductor bus-bar erection will be allowed. 

iii) However, in case existing twin conductor bus-bar conductor which is to be augmented is in 

dilapidated condition, in that case it can only be replaced by preparing MOM between 

concerned XEN / Grid Const and XEN / P&M subject to satisfying other conditions of the 

work order. For every other dismantlement MOM between concerned AEE Grid Const. and 

concerned SSE P&M will be prepared. Specifying exact quantity of each item of total 

material dismantled. 

1.24 TRANSPORTATION OF MATERIAL 

 PSTCL will transport the material at site as per completeness of civil works at site and as per 

availability of materials in PSTCL stores. However, it will be the responsibility of the contractor 

for tallying the material at site that is being lifted from stores and being transported at site. 

                  The Tender must be submitted online through e-tendering portal of Punjab Govt. i.e. 

eproc.punjab.gov.in  at the date and time Stipulated in the NIT. 

                All the terms and conditions in Works regulation of PSTCL (along with amendments from 

time to time), not specified in DNIT / General terms & conditions, shall be applicable which can be 

downloaded from www.pstcl.org. 

              Revised DNIT is being put up for the necessary approval from competent authority please. 

 

              --Sd-- 

        Sr. Xen / Grid Construction Divn, 

         PSTCL, Jalandhar 

 


